WASTED/SEVERELY WASTED LEARNERS TO 27 PUBLIC 

ELEMENTARY SCHOOLS IN BINAN CITY  

1. The Department of Education (DepEd) - City Schools Division of Biñan City, in 

accordance with the Fiscal Year (FY) 2025 General Appropriations Act (GAA)       

(RA 12116) allocates the sum of Thirty-One Million One Hundred Ten Thousand 

pesos only (P31,110,000.00) as the ABC to payments under the contract for FY 2025 

SUPPLY AND DOOR-TO-DOOR DELIVERY OF NUTRITIOUS FOOD 

PRODUCTS FOR THE INCOMING KINDERGARTEN AND GRADES 1-6 

WASTED/SEVERELY WASTED LEARNERS TO 27 PUBLIC ELEMENTARY 

SCHOOLS IN BINAN CITY identified under Project Identification Number R4A-

[...]

A complete set of Bidding Documents may be acquired by interested Bidders on       

June 5, 2025 to June 25, 2025 from the given address and website(s) below and upon 

payment of the applicable fee for the Bidding Documents, pursuant to the latest 

Guidelines issued by the GPPB, in the amount of twenty-five thousand pesos only 

(P25,000.00). The Procuring Entity shall allow the bidder to present its proof of 

payment for the fees in person. 

6. The Department of Education (DepEd) - City Schools Division of Biñan City will hold 

a Pre-Bid Conference  on June 13, 2025 (Friday), 9:00 a.m.

[...]

the details of which are described in Section VII (Technical Specifications). 

2. Funding Information 

2.1. The GOP through the source of funding as indicated below for Fiscal Year (FY) 

2025 General Appropriations Act (GAA) (RA 12116) in the amount of 

Thirty-One Million One Hundred Ten Thousand pesos only (P31,110,000.00). 

2.2. The source of funding is: 

a. NGA, the General Appropriations Act or Special Appropriations. 

3. Bidding Requirements 

The Bidding for the Project shall be governed by all the provisions of RA No. 9184 and 

its 2016 revised IRR, including its Generic Procurement Manuals and associated